



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LAUREN E. SCOTTOLINE,
Individually, and as Parent and
Guardian of J.S.S, a Minor, and
STEPHEN SCOTTOLINE, Parent of
J.S.S, a Minor,

No 48,2024

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

WOMEN FIRST, LLC, and
CHRISTIANA CARE HEALTH
SYSTEM, INC.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE

C.A. No N19C-08-135 FWW

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Dated: March 22, 2024

/s/ Bruce L. Hudson, Esq.

/s/ JEFFREY M. WEINER, Esq.

Hudson, Castle & Inkell, LLC
Bruce L. Hudson, Esquire (#1003)
Joshua J. Inkell, Esquire (#5620)
Daniel P. Hagelberg, Esquire (#6813)
2 Mill Road, Suite 202
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 428-8800
Bruce@HCILaw.com
Josh@HCILaw.com
Daniel@HCILaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Jeffrey M. Weiner, Esquire #403
1332 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 652-0505
Of Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

ARGUMENT13

I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS IN *NORMAN V. ALL ABOUT WOMEN AND WONG V. BROUGHTON* BY EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF PLAINTIFFS’ ONLY CAUSATION EXPERT, WHICH FALLS WITHIN HIS AREA OF EXPERTISE AND IS ADMISSIBLE UNDER *DAUBERT*.....13

(1) QUESTION PRESENTED13

(2) SCOPE OF REVIEW.....13

(3) MERITS OF ARGUMENT14

1. **Dr. Adler is Qualified as an Expert by Knowledge, Skill, Experience, Training, and Education.17**

2. **Dr. Adler’s Opinion is Based on Relevant Evidence.....18**

3. **Dr. Adler’s Opinion is Based on Information Reasonably Relied Upon by Experts in his Particular Field.....18**

4. **Dr. Adler’s Testimony Will Assist the Trier of Fact to Understand the Evidence and to Determine a Fact in Issue.23**

5. **Ultimately Dr. Adler took these criteria into account when examining J.S.S., and it became part of his conclusion that HIE is the cause of J.S.S.’ behaviors, and some of the symptoms associated with the child’s HIE are also listed as characteristics of ASD.Dr. Adler’s Testimony Will Not Create Unfair Prejudice or Confuse or Mislead the Jury29**

II.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A <i>DAUBERT</i> HEARING	30
	(1) QUESTION PRESENTED	30
	(2) SCOPE OF REVIEW	30
	(3) MERITS OF ARGUMENT	30
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF PLAINTIFFS’ LIFE CARE PLANNING EXPERT, WHICH IS PREMISED UPON DR. ADLER’S PROPOSED TESTIMONY	32
	(1) QUESTION PRESENTED	32
	(2) SCOPE OF REVIEW	32
	(3) MERITS OF ARGUMENT	32
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO RECONSIDER ITS MARCH 1, 2023 RULING UNDER DEL. SUPER. CT. CIV. R. 60 ONCE PLAINTIFFS BROUGHT CONTROLLING CASE LAW TO ITS ATTENTION	35
	(1) QUESTION PRESENTED	35
	(2) SCOPE OF REVIEW	35
	(3) MERITS OF ARGUMENT	35
	CONCLUSION	39
EXHIBIT A:	Memorandum Opinion Granting Defendant’s First Motion <i>in Limine</i> (March 1, 2023)	
EXHIBIT B:	Order Granting Defendant’s Second Motion <i>in Limine</i> (December 15, 2023)	
EXHIBIT C:	Order Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment (January 31, 2024)	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Bowen v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 787 (Del. 2006).....	14, 15, 24
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010)	13
<i>Dale v. State</i> , 301 A.3d 1194 (Del. Jul. 19, 2023)	19, 25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Dorn v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Ellis v. Fortner</i> , 2021 WL 1226675 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>Ellis v. Fortner</i> , C.V.-2016-07-2898 (Ohio C.P. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Eskin v. Carden</i> , 842 A.2d 1222 (Del. 2004).....	15
<i>Estate of Rae v. Murphy</i> , 956 A.2d 1266 (Del. 2008).....	13
<i>GMC v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 524 (Del. 2009).....	14
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 2024 WL 91187, 2024 Del. LEXIS 13.....	30
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	16, 17

<i>Kannankeril v. Terminix Int'l, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 802 (3d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>M.G. Bancorporation v. Le Beay</i> , 737 A.2d 513, 522 (Del. 1999).....	14, 36
<i>Minner v. American Mortg. & Guar. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 826 (Del. Super. 2000).....	24
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem.</i> , 126 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 1997), vacated, on reh'g en banc, 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Norman v. All About Women, P.A.</i> , 193 A.3d 726 (Del. 2018).....	17, 19
<i>Robins v. Garvine</i> , 136 A.2d 549 (Del. 1957).....	36
<i>Scaife v. AstraZeneca LP</i> , 2009 WL 1610575 (Del. Super. Jun. 9, 2009).....	24
<i>Scottoline v. Women First, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 2325701; 2023 Del. Super. LEXIS 101	2, 37
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis. 2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816	17
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011).....	18
<i>Simpson v. Simpson</i> , 2019 Del. LEXIS 388.....	35
<i>State v. McMullen</i> , 900 A.2d 103 (Del. Super. 2006)	passim
<i>Tolson v. State</i> , 900 A.2d 639 (Del. 2006).....	15

<i>Wilant v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 2467076; 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 227	37, 38
--	--------

<i>Wong v. Broughton</i> , 204 A.3d 105 (Del. 2018).....	19, 20
---	--------

RULES

D.R.E. 401	18
D.R.E. 403	29
D.R.E. 702	14
D.R.E. 703	19
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 60	4, 36

REGULATIONS

14 Del. Admin. Code §925.6.6.....	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.8.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychiatric Association, <i>The Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> , (5th ed. 2013).....	11, 23, 26, 27, 28
Singh, R., Turner, R. C., Nguyen, L., Motwani, K., Swatek, M., & Lucke-Wold, B. P. (2016), <i>Pediatric Traumatic Brain Injury and Autism: Elucidating Shard Mechanisms</i> , Behavioral Neurology, 2016	21
